6 6 Edition 01.21
Technical Information · GB
• For directly ignited burners of unlimited capacity
continuous operation pursuant to EN 746-2
• Continuous self-testing for faults
• IFD 450 includes immediate fault lock-out following
flame failure

IFD � � � � � � � � � � �
� = standard, � = available
Order example
IFD 450-5/1/1-T
5 .2 .1 Type code
Code Description
IFD Automatic burner control
4 Series 400
50
54
Fault lock-out following fl ame failure
Restart following fl ame failure
-3
-5
-10
Safety time on start-up tSA:
3 s
5 s
10 s
/1
/2
Safety time during operation tSB for V2:
1 s
2 s
/1 Safety time during operation tSB for V1: 1 s
-T
-N
Mains voltage for grounded and ungrounded mains:
220/240 V AC, -15/+10%, 50/60 Hz
110/120 V AC, -15/+10%, 50/60 Hz
IFD 450, IFD 454 · Edition 01.21 25
6 Project planning information
6 .1 Cable selection
Use mains cable suitable for the type of operation and com-
plying with local regulations.
Signal and control line: max. 2.5 mm2.
Cable for burner ground/PE wire: 4 mm2.
Do not route IFD cables in the same cable duct as frequency
converter cables or other cables emitting strong fields.
6 .1 .1 Ionization cable and ignition cable
Use unscreened high-voltage cable for both lines, see page
28 (Accessories).
Recommended cable length:
ionization cable – max. 50 m,
ignition cable – max. 5 m, recommended < 1 m.
The longer the ignition cable, the lower the ignition capacity.
Avoid external electrical interference.
Lay cables individually and not in a metal conduit, if possible.
Lay the ignition cable and UV cable/ionization cable as far
apart as possible.
Screw the ignition cable securely into the ignition transformer
TGI/TZI and feed it out of the unit on the shortest possible
route (no loops).
Only use radio interference suppressed electrode adapters
(with 1 kΩ resistor) for ignition electrodes, see page 28
(Accessories).
6 .1 .2 UV cable
The UV cable should be no longer than 50 m and should be
laid as far as possible from the ignition cable.
6 .2 Star electrodes
We recommend using 7.5 kV ignition transformers on burners
with star electrodes.
6 .3 Purge
In the case of multiple burner applications, burners with forced
air supply are used. The air for combustion and pre-purge is
supplied by a central fan controlled by a separate logic. This
logic determines the purging time and controls an external
relay that switches the air valve to purge.
The automatic burner control unit must not be activated during
purging. This is achieved by interrupting the safety interlock,
amongst other methods.
IFD 450, 454
5
L1, N, PE